## RESOLUTION No. 22-115

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF RUBRIK CENTRALIZED DATA STORAGE LICENSING, SUPPORT AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES FOR MANAGEMENT CONTROL AND DATA INTELLIGENCE FROM ALTURNA TECH VIA GSA CONTRACT No. GS-35F-303DA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS FOR THE PERIOD SET FORTH AND ANY APPROVED ADDITIONAL SUBSEQUENT EXTENSIONS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, On August 13, 2019, Mayor and Council approved Resolution No 19-162, where the City of Doral implemented the Rubrik data storage solution at our Equinox colocation to provide the most Secure and Robust Backup & Recovery Solution on the

WHEREAS, Rubrik offers the industry's most comprehensive portfolio of government security certifications, allowing military and civilian agencies to confidently backup, replicate, and archive data while complying with rigid data protection policies regarding classified, confidential, or personally identifiable information (PII); and

**WHEREAS**, The Rubrik centralized surveillance storage equipment is compatible with the City's current network infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City may enter into contracts competitively entered into by other governmental entities; and vendor participating in GSA Contract #GS-35F-303DA, as specified in the quote; and

**WHEREAS**, ALTURNA TECH is a vendor participating in GSA Contract #GS-35F-303DA, as specified in the quote attached; and

WHEREAS, The City Manager's Office respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council members authorize to use GSA Contract #GS-35F-303DA for the purchase of Rubrik centralized data storage licensing, support, and enterprise services for management control and data intelligence in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions. Funds are allocated yearly in the IT Repair and Maintenance Account# 001.22005.500460.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances, the procurement of Rubrik centralized data storage licensing, support, and enterprise services for management control and data intelligence in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions. Funds are allocated yearly in the IT Repair and Maintenance Account# 001.22005.500460.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be necessary to procure the Rubrik centralized data storage licensing, support, and enterprise services for management control and data intelligence in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds, for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions. Funds are allocated yearly in the IT Repair and Maintenance Account# 001.22005.500460.

Res. No. 22-115 Page **3** of **3** 

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of August, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

**CITY ATTORNEY**